The fair value of investments is higher than book value. (3,001)
Recognized gains from changes in shareholding in joint ventures in the past 16,108
Total gain on business combinations 13,107

In September 2020, the Company has adjusted the fair values of the identificable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
from the acquired businesses, and recorded the difference between the purchase price and the fair value of net asset
acquired in the account “Gain on business combinations” amounting to Baht 13.11 million by considering the information
from the report of the independent appraiser dated January 31, 2020 and other relevant information. The management also
measured intangible assets at fair value using the replacement cost method in September 2020. Therefore, the consolidated
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and the consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive
income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been restated accordingly as follows:

 

 Adjustments are as follows:
   Unit: Baht
   Consolidated financial statements
   Before adjusted Adjusted As restated
Statements of comprehensive
 income for the year ended December 31, 2019
 Cost of services  (1,056,774,003.58) 461,405.05 (1,056,312,598.53)
 Gain on business combinations  17,820,377.32 (4,712,922.87) 13,107,454.45
 Profit (loss) for the year  109,749,551.61 (4,251,517.82) 105,498,033.79
Other comprehensive income
 Gain on changes of proportion in investment in joint ventures  (16,108,349.39) 16,108,349.39 -
Profit attributable to
 Equity holders of the Company  98,612,734.15 (4,251,517.82) 94,361,216.33
Total comprehensive income attributable to
 Equity holders of the Company  75,962,062.06 11,856,831.57 87,818,893.63
Basic earnings per share  0.39 (0.02) 0.37

   Unit: Baht
   Consolidated financial statements
   Before adjusted Adjusted As restated
Statements of financial position
 As at December 31, 2019
 Property, plant and equipment - net  644,029,601.88 (8,153,890.52) 635,875,711.36
 Intangible assets - net  24,819,124.75 (3,381,235.37) 21,437,889.38
 Unappropriated retained earnings  40,758,560.40 (4,251,517.82) 36,507,042.58
 Non-controlling interests  31,325,347.36 (7,283,608.07) 24,041,739.29
 
7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The followings present relationships with enterprises and individuals that control or are controlled by the Company, whether
directly or indirectly, or have common directors or shareholders with the Company.

   % Equity interest
 Related parties Nature of relationships 2020 2019
PM Center Co., Ltd. Subsidiary company 99.99 99.99
The Eyes Co., Ltd. Subsidiary company 99.95 99.95
Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. Subsidiary company 40.00 40.00
Momentum S Co., Ltd. Subsidiary company 59.99 59.99
Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. Subsidiary company 84.99 69.99
Imaginia Co., Ltd. Subsidiary company 100.00 100.00